
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chairman) 

Councillor Dave Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Sue Blackmore 

Councillor Ron Hignett 

Councillor Keith Morley 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 

Councillor Rob Polhill 

Councillor Colin Rowan 

Councillor Tim Sly 

Councillor Ian Whittaker 

 
 
 

Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 14 March 2007 
 

Development Control Committee 
 
Monday, 12 February 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached, and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code 
of Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE 

 

11 - 40 

4. MATTER RELATING TO ADJOINING AUTHORITY 
CONSULTATION 

 

41 - 46 

5. MATTER RELATING TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 

47 - 49 

6. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

50 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Wednesday, 17 January 2007 
at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Hignett, Morley, Leadbetter, Osborne, Polhill, Sly and Whittaker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Rowan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: P Baragwanath, L. Beard, L Bolton, J. Farmer, A. Plant, 
P. Shearer, M. Simpson, J. Tully, W. Watson and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
DEV44 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 

2006 having been printed and circulated, were taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

 

   
DEV45 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Committee considered the following applications 

for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties made the decisions described. 

 

   
DEV46 - PLAN NO. 06/00809/FUL - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 50 NO. ONE AND TWO 
BED APARTMENTS IN 3 NO. THREE AND FOUR 
STOREY BLOCKS TO THE LAND AT CHAPEL GATE 
(NAZARETH HOUSE), ST MICHAELS ROAD, WIDNES. 

 

  
  The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that one letter of representation had 
been received from an adjoining resident details of which 
were outlined in the report.  

 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 
 RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 

subject to the following: 
 

A)  The applicant entering into a legal agreement in relation 
to the payment of a commuted sum for the provision 
and / or improvement of off-site open space. 

 
B)   Conditions relating to the following:  

 
1. Condition specifying amended plans (BE1) 
2. Materials condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of the materials to be used (BE2) 
3. Landscaping condition, requiring the submission of 

both hard and soft landscaping to include tree 
planting. (BE2) 

4. Boundary treatments including retaining walls to be 
submitted and approved in writing (BE2) 

5. Wheel cleansing facilities to be submitted and 
approved in writing and used. (BE1) 

6. Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to 
throughout the course of the development. (BE1) 

7. Vehicle access, parking, servicing etc to be 
constructed prior to occupation of properties/ 
commencement of use. (BE1) 

8. Agreement and implementation of cycle parking 
provision (TP6) 

9. Submission and agreement of finished floor and site 
levels. (BE1) 

10. Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted 
and approved in writing. (PR14) 

11. Five conditions relating to tree protection during 
construction (BE1) 

 
      C) That if the legal agreement is not executed within a 

reasonable period of time authority be delegated to 
the Operational Director- Environmental and 
Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice Chairman to refuse the application 
on the grounds that it fails to comply with UDP Policy 
S25 Planning Obligations. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
DEV47 - PLAN NO. 06/00848/HBCFUL - PROPOSED REDUCTION 

IN LEVEL OF LANDSCAPED MOUND TO SURROUNDING 
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL AT THE BRINDLEY ARTS 
CENTRE, HIGH STREET RUNCORN. 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
 
 

Page 2



of the site.  The Environment Agency and Council’s 
Environmental Health Officers had confirmed that they had 
no objections subject to the conditions which required that 
all works were carried out in accordance with the submitted 
reports. 

 
The Committee considered the report which, outlined 

the plans to remove all material from the landscaped mound 
outside the Brindley Arts centre in order to create a flat, low 
level grassed area.  It was reported that in the future the 
area could be used to provide access to future 
r
[...]
 the junction and the 
gyratory which serves the Economic Development Zone Area. The details 
following this assessment will determine what works are required and the 
financial contribution required as part of a Section 106 Agreement, whilst the 

Page 21



technical assessment of the transport assessment is not concluded, at this 
stage, it is clear that there are no significant issues or objections in principle to 
the scheme proposed. An update will be provided orally at Committee. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is seen as an opportunity to improve the Widnes Town Centre 
both in terms of design and access. This will link into the existing centre and 
surrounding residential area, and pedestrian links will enable this to take 
place.  
 
The use of good quality materials and good quality lighting, hard and soft 
landscaping along with a public art feature will ensure that the site is 
successfully developed. The proposal does comply with the development plan 
policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
A) The application is referred to the Secretary of State under the Town 

and Country Planning (Shopping Direction) (England and Wales) (No2) 
Direction 1993. 

B) Subject to satisfactory receipt of details showing the public realm 
details and the application not being ‘called in’ by the Secretary of 
State, authority be delegated to the Operational Director Environmental 
and Regulatory Services in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman to approve the application subject to the following conditions 
and the entering into of a Section 106 agreement for contributions to 
the gyratory, public transport contribution in lieu of adequate number of 
car parking spaces and public realm onto Widnes Road:  

C) Conditions relating to the following: 
 

1. Standard commencement condition 
2. Submission of good quality materials (BE2) 
3. Boundary treatment (BE2) 
4. Landscaping both hard and soft, including tree planting (BE2) 
5. Cycle parking (TP6) 
6. Provision of Green Travel Plan (TP16) 
7. Provision of Bin Storage/Waste (BE1) 
8. Wheelwash during construction (BE1) 
9. Construction and delivery hours (BE1) 
10. Controlled pedestrian crossing (TP7) 
11. Improvements to bus stops (TP2) 
12. Reconstruction of Gerrard Street footway (TP7) 
13. Provision of taxi layby (TP5) 
14. Grampian style condition improvements of pedestrian crossing 

facilities at service entrance, Greenoaks way and Lugsdale Road 
(TP7) 

15. Provision of public art (BE2) 
16. Details of footway closures to frontage of site (TP7) 
17. Details of lighting scheme (BE2) 

Page 22



18. Provision of recycling facilities (BE2) 
19. Details of swept paths (BE2) 
20. Parking management plan (TP12) 
21. Disabled parking (BE1) 
22. No outside storage (BE1) 
23. Opening hours (BE1) 
24. Delivery Hours (BE1) 
25. Site investigation / remediation required to be carried out (PR14). 

 

 
PLAN NUMBER:  06/00936/FUL   

 
APPLICANT:  Saffil Ltd  

 
PROPOSAL: Proposed single storey warehouse to replace 

existing with installation of 2 no. boilers and 1 no. 
oil tank. 

    
ADDRESS OF SITE: Saffil Ltd, Tanhouse Lane, Widnes  

   
WARD:   Halton View 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:    

 
Approve with conditions 
 
CONSULTATION AND REPRESENTATION: 
 
The proposal has been advertised by a site notice and a press notice. The 
surrounding businesses have also been consulted and no objections have 
been raised. 
 
The Health & Safety Executive, Environment Agency and United Utilities have 
been consulted and do not raise any objections. However, any detailed issues 
raised will be addressed in the Observations and Issues Section of this report. 
 
The Council’s Highways Engineer, Environmental Health Officer, and Major 
Projects Team have also been consulted and any issues raised will also be 
discussed in the Observations and Issues Section of this report. 
 
SITE/LOCATION: 
 
The site is located off Tanhouse Lane, and within Saffil’s existing works. The 
site is 2,800 square metr
[...]
er that requirement in this case. 
However, due to a known shortage of capacity for surface water discharge in 
the area and due to the potential increase in surface water run-off as a result 
of additional impermeable surfacing such as roofs, roads, footpaths etc. they 
have requested that a “surface water regulation system” be provided as part 
of the development in accordance with an agreed scheme. The Environment 
Agency has confirmed that they are satisfied that this can be adequately 
controlled by condition.   
 
Summary and Conclusion 
 
Site H3 is the last allocated residential site of the Upton Rocks development 
area and already benefits from highway access and largely established 
infrastructure. The site will play an important role in the completion of the area 
fitting within the existing and proposed development and landscape 
framework. 
 
The overall objectives of the Planning Brief, the adopted Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on New Residential Development, Halton Unitary 
Development Plan and other policy guidance are considered to be met within 
the proposed submission. The current proposals are considered to offer a 
good quality of development suited to the character of the wider area and as 
such are recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Approve subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

1. Condition specifying amended plans (BE1) 
2. Materials condition, requiring the submission and approval of the 

materials to be used (BE2) 
3. Drainage condition, requiring the submission and approval of drainage 

details to include a surface water regulation system. (BE1) 
4. Landscaping condition, requiring the submission of both hard and soft 

landscaping to include replacement tree planting. (BE2) 
5. Boundary treatments including any retaining walls to be submitted and 

approved in writing. (BE2) 
6. Wheel cleansing facilities to be submitted and approved in writing and 

used throughout construction. (BE1) 
7. Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the course 

of the development. (BE1) 
8. Vehicle access, parking, servicing etc to be constructed prior to 

occupation of properties/ commencement of use. (BE1) 
9. Submission and agreement of finished floor and site levels. (BE1) 

Page 29



10. 2 conditions relating to restriction of permitted development rights 
relating to garage conversions and frontage boundary fences etc. 
(BE1) 

11. Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted and approved in 
writing. (PR14) 

12. Protection of drainage ditches during construction (BE1) 
13. Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted and approved in 

writing and implemented. (PR14) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE

PLAN 1b
PLAN NUMBER 06/00883/FUL
LAYOUT PLAN

12th February 2007

Page 31



Scale 1:2500

© CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 12 February 2007

PLAN 1a
PLAN NUMBER 06/00883/FUL

Page 32



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE

PLAN 1c
PLAN NUMBER 06/00883/FUL
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

12th February 2007

Page 33



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE

PLAN 3b
PLAN NUMBER 06/00938/FUL
LAYOUT PLAN

12th February 2007

Page 34



Scale 1:2500

© CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 12 February 2007

PLAN 3a
PLAN NUMBER 06/00938/FUL

Page 35



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE

PLAN 2C
PLAN NUMBER 06/00936/FUL
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

12th February 2007

Page 36



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE

PLAN 2b
PLAN NUMBER 06/00936/FUL
LAYOUT PLAN

12th February 2007

Page 37



Scale 1:2500

© CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 12 February 2007

PLAN 2a
PLAN NUMBER 06/00936/FUL

Page 38



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE

PLAN 3c
PLAN NUMBER 06/00938/FUL
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

12 February 2007

Page 39



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
AMENDMENTS/REVISION LIST 

 
12 February 2007 

 
PAGE 
NO. 

LIST A LIST B AMENDMENTS 

 
 11 

 
 

 
06/00883/FUL 
 

 
 
 

 
 23 

 
06/00936/FUL 

  
 
 

 
 26 

 
 
 

 
06/00938/FUL 

 
 

 
 31 

 
06/00929/ADJ 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 40



REPORT TO:  Development Control Committee 
 
DATE:   12th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Environmental 
 
SUBJECT:   Matter relating to adjoining authority consultation 
 

PLAN NUMBER:  06/00929/ADJ 
 
APPLICANT:  Astral Developments Limited 
     
PROPOSAL: Adjoining Authority Consultation by St Helens 

Metropolitan Borough Council for a proposed 
strategic rail freight interchange on a site of 272 
hectares at, and around the former Parkside Colliery, 
to provide:- up to 715,000 sq metres of rail served 
warehouse and distribution buildings, train assembly 
area, a container depot, a cargo exchange, multi 
modal secure access terminal, waste recycling 
centre, up to 18,600 sq m of Parkside Business 
Centre (B1 office space), up to 9,300 sq m Park 
Centre to include: - up to 4,300 sq m recreation and 
leisure space, up to 2,500 sq m (A1) retail space, up 
to 2,500 sq m of (A3, A4,A5) space for eating and 
drinking, Crèche, power generating facilities 
(including 1,850 sq m of ancillary buildings), a 
Countryside Park, new highway works including a 
relocated M6 junction 22, public transport 
interchange, access, parking, servicing, infrastructure 
and landscaping, ground re-modelling, the re-location 
of Newton Park Farm Manor House Barn. The 
application is an outline application with all matters 
except for access reserved for future consideration. 

 
ADDRESS OF SITE: Land on both sides of M6 motorway between 

Winwick Road, West Coast Main line Liverpool – 
Manchester railway line and Winwick Lane, 
including the former Parkside Colliery Winwick 
Road Newton Le Willows 

 
WARD:   N/A 
 
SITE/LOCATION: 
 
The proposed Strategic Rail Freight Interchange (SRFI) is situated on land on 
both sides of M6 motorway between Winwick Road, West Coast Main line 
Liverpool – Manchester railway line and Winwick Lane, including the former 
Parkside Colliery, Winwick Road, Newton Le Willows. The site lies within the 

Agenda Item 4Page 41



jurisdiction of St Helens (Merseyside) and Warrington (Cheshire) (the majority 
within St Helens).   
 
OBSERVATIONS AND ISSUES: 
 

The proposal is an adjoining authority consultation by St Helens Metropolitan 
Borough Council on an outline application for a Strategic Rail Freight 
Interchange, with all matters reserved for future consideration except for 
access.  
 
The proposal is to develop a Strategic Rail Freight Interchange, with 
associated infrastructure and encompassing an extensive framework of 
landscape and environmental proposals. The site in total comprises 
approximately 272 hectares. It would be connected to the rail network via both 
the existing West Coast Main Line and the Liverpool to Manchester rail lines 
that adjoin the site, and would include the following key facilities: 
 

• Rail served distribution warehousing, totalling approximately 715,000 
sq m.  

• A container depot. 

• An open access multi-modal transfer centre. 

• Electrified train assembly areas, capable of accommodating 
international trains of up to 775m in length. 

 
Built development units within the site would vary in size, with the potential for 
individual units up to 125,000 sq m. The development would also include: 
 

• Parkside Business Centre – up to 18,600 sq m (B1) office space. 

• Park Centre – up to 9,300 sq m to include: 
� Up to 4,300 sq m recreation and leisure space 
� Up to 2,500 sq m retail space (A1) 
� Up to 2,500 sq m space for eating and drinking (A3, A4, 

A5). 

• Crèche 

• Power generating facilities – including 1,850 sq m of ancillary buildings 

• Water recycling facility 

• A Countryside Park 

• New Highway works- including the relocation of junction 22 of the M6 

• Public transport interchange 

• Access, parking, servicing, infrastructure and landscaping 

• Ground remodelling 


[...]
roposal is not expected to have a significant traffic or transportation 
impact on Halton.  There would appear to be 30 new movements per peak 
hour onto the M62 East bound carriageway in 2015 this is derived from an 
increase of 354 movements of which 8% would join from junction 7 (estimated 
from Omega study) 

Page 44



 
Conclusion 
 
The broad location of the former Parkside Colliery is clearly identified in draft 
Regional Spatial Strategy together with the site at Ditton, Widnes for proposed 
inter-modal freight terminals. These will contribute , together with other inter-
modal sites at Birkenhead and South West Manchester to ‘regionally 
significant economic development’. 
 
Although these sites have not been named specifically in the current Regional 
Planning Guidance they are in conformity with its policies. 
 
Therefore there is no need to raise any objection to this proposal at Parkside 
as clearly, according to RSS, there is room for four intermodal freight 
terminals to meet the need identified. However the scale of the proposal at 
Parkside needs further justification 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

That St Helens MBC be advised that whilst no objection is raised to the 
principle of an intermodal facility at Parkside, it would ask that the anomalies 
identified within the submission be addressed and the points raised within this 
report be considered. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



Scale 1:75000

© CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 12 February 2007

PLAN 4a
PLAN NUMBER 06/00929/ADJ

Page 46



MATTER RELATING TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

 

REPORT TO:  Development Control Committee 
 
DATE:   12th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Environmental 
 
SUBJECT:   Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 110 
 
WARDS:   Heath 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider an objection made to The Heath, Runcorn No. 4 (TPO 

107) Tree Preservation Order 2006, and to decide whether it should be 
confirmed. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the order is confirmed without modification. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Application 06/00594/OUT for the proposed creation of up to 17,350 

square metres of new B1 business accommodation across 8 No. 
individual sites at the Heath Business and Technical Park was 
approved by this committee at its meeting on 9th October 2006. The 
plans showed which trees would have to be felled and which trees 
should be retained and incorporated into the development. A tree 
preservation order (TPO) was subsequently made under delegated 
powers on 20th October 2006, so that the most significant of those trees 
shown for retention are now subject to statutory protection. 

 
3.2 Under Regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning (Trees) 

Regulations 1999, any affected person may submit objections in writing 
before a specified date. The local authority must then consider these 
before deciding whether the order should be confirmed, that is made 
permanent. 

 
3.3 One letter of objection was received, from the BE Group, as agents for 

the landowner of the Heath Business and Technical Park, SOG Ltd. 
The reasons given for the objection are:- 

• The TPO conflicts with the planning permission that has been 
granted and may inhibit development of the site. 

• There is a condition attached to the planning permission requiring a 
full tree survey, an arboricultural method statement and a tree 
protection plan. The landowner considers that this condition is more 
appropriate as a method of controlling the treatment of existing 
trees. 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



• The TPO imposes an unacceptable constraint on SOG’s ongoing 
landscape maintenance programme and prevents the active 
management of the existing trees. 

 
3.4 The Council’s Trees & Woodlands Officer has commented that:- 

• The TPO covers only those trees which have been shown for 
retention in the outline plans. It does not conflict in any way with the 
permission granted and should not inhibit devel
[...]
ation for prior approval for 12.5m high monopole 

accommodating 3 No. antennas, 1 No.300mm dish antenna 
radio equipment housing and ancillary development at Grass 
verge off Tower Lane Runcorn Cheshire 

 

2) The following applications have been withdrawn :- 
 
06/00730/FUL Proposed four storey mixed use development including 2 No. 

ground floor business (Class B1) units, 16 No. 1 bed 
apartments,associated car parking and landscaping at Former 
Tabu Nightclub 4-8 Victoria Road Widnes Cheshire 

 
06/00881/FUL Proposed two storey extension to existing travelodge at 

Fiddlers Ferry Road Widnes Cheshire 
 
06/00897/COU Proposed change of use from part residential and part retail 

(Water Garden Centre) to residential and alteration to/extension 
of Harefield Cottage Warrington Road Bold 

Agenda Item 6Page 50




Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 12 February 2007 at 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Hignett, Morley, Leadbetter, Osborne, Polhill, Rowan, Sly and Whittaker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: L Beard, L Bolton, G. Henry, A. Pannell, A. Plant, M. Simpson, 
J. Tully and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance: 3 officers from the Council and 1 member of public 

 

 Action 
DEV52 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 

2007 having been printed and circulated, were taken as read 
and signed as a correct record.  

 

   
DEV53 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Committee considered the following applications 

for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties made the decisions described. 

 

   
DEV54 - PLAN NO. 06/00883/FUL - PROPOSED 

REDEVELOPMENT OF WINDMILL CENTRE TO PROVIDE  
RETAIL UNITS (CLASS A1) WITH MEZZANINE FLOORS 
AT THE WINDMILL CENTRE, LUGSDALE ROAD, 
WIDNES. 

 

  
  The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  
 
 The Committee received a presentation from Mr Paul 
Swales of Stadium Developments Ltd, which informed the 
Committee that the current site would be demolished and 
the new development would be located on the site. This 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



would provide a modern shopping complex that would cater 
for the needs of the retailer. 
 
 It was noted that the development would be on two 
levels including the car park - with the lower level parking 
being underground with 24 hour security and CCTV in 
addition to lighting. The shop fronts would be glazed and 
separated with masonry. Two walkways to the town centre 
would also be provided.  It was reported that Stadium 
Developments Ltd would manage the cleaning and 
landscaping of the site in addition to the security.   
 
 The Committee were advised of the schedule of 
contributions to the Section 106 Agreement being to the 
Fiddlers Ferry roundabout and Gerrard Street roundabout to 
enhance the public access and egress from the site and the 
provision of pedestrian walkways. 
  
 Members discussed various issues such as the 
creation of jobs, increase of traffic, the type of retailers the 
Borough could expect, waste management strategy, 
opening times and the prospect of fees for parking. It was 
advised that parking charges was an issue that needed to 
be debated and a separate meeting for the Chair, Vice 
Chair, Portfolio holder, Lead Officer and Mr Paul Swales 
would be arranged in the near future.  It was requested that 
any comments from Members regarding this issue were to 
be forwarded to either the Operational Director 
Environmental and Regulatory Services or the Chairman. 
 
 The Chairman thanked Mr Paul Swales for an 
informative presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 

A) The application is referred to the Secretary of State 
under the Town and Country Planning (Shopping 
Direction) (England and Wales) (No2) Direction 1993. 

 
B) Subject to satisfactory receipt of details showing the 

public realm details and the application not being 
‘called in’ by the Secretary of State, authority be 
delegated to the Operational Director Environmental 
and Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman to approve the 
application subject to the following conditions and the 
entering into of a Section 106 agreement for 
contributions to the gyratory, public transport 
contribution in lieu of adequate number of car parking 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



spaces and public realm onto Widnes Road:  

C) Conditions relating to the following: 

 

1. Standard commencement condition 

2. Submission of good quality materials (BE2) 

3. Boundary treatment (BE2) 

4. Landscaping both hard and soft, including tree 
planting (BE2) 

5. Cycle parking (TP6) 

6. Provision of Green Travel Plan (TP16) 

7. Provision of Bin Storage/Waste (BE1) 

8. Wheelwash during construction (BE1) 

9. Construction and delivery hours (BE1) 

10. Controlled pedestrian crossing (TP7) 

11. Improvements to bus stops (TP2) 

12. Reconstruction of Gerrard Street footway (TP7) 

13. Provision of taxi layby (TP5) 

14. Grampian style condition improvements of 
pedestrian crossing facilities at service entrance, 
Greenoaks way and Lugsdale Road (TP7) 

15. Provision of public art (BE2) 

16. Details of footway closures to frontage of site 
(TP7) 

17. Details of lighting scheme (BE2) 

18. Provision of recycling facilities (BE2) 

19. Details of swept paths (BE2) 

20. Parking management plan (TP12) 

21. Disabled parking (BE1) 

22. No outside storage (BE1) 

23. Opening hours (BE1) 

24. Delivery Hours (BE1) 

25. Site investigation / remediation required to be 
carried out (PR14) 

   
DEV55 - PLAN NO. 06/00936/FUL - PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY 

WAREHOUSE TO REPLACE EXISTING WITH 
INSTALLATION OF 2 NO. BOILERS AND 1 NO. OIL TANK 
AT SAFFIL LTD, TANHOUSE LANE, WIDNES. 

 

  
  The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined  



in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following  conditions:- 
 

1. Standard condition relating to timescale. 
2. Details of materials. 
3. Landscaping condition. 
4. Remediation measures required following ground 

investigation survey. 
5. Scheme for storage and handling of chemical 

storage. 
6. Parking condition to ensure parking provided and 

maintained at all times. 
7. Requirement of travel plan. 

     

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
DEV56 - PLAN NO. 06/00938/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 

99 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS TO SITE H3 
QUEENSBURY WAY, WIDNES. 

 

  
  The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  It was noted that four letters of representation 
had been received details of which were outlined in the 
report.  
 
 It was reported this application followed an earlier 
planning permission for residential development of 107 
dwellings. The current application proposed to erect 99 
dwellings and was suggested would make the properties 
more marketable. Separation between dwellings had also 
been increased to improve privacy distances. 
 
 The Committee raised concerns regarding the urgent 
need for the filter road into the estate.  In reply it was noted 
that the Council’s Highways department had assured the 
planning department that it would be completed by the end 
of 2007 as the contract was out to tender and would be 
determined in the near future. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Condition specifying amended plans (BE1) 
2. Materials condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of the materials to be used (BE2) 
3. Drainage condition, requiring the submission and 

approval of drainage details to include a surface 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



water regulation system. (BE1) 
4. Landscaping condition, requiring the submission of 

both hard and soft landscaping to include 
replacement tree planting. (BE2) 

5. Boundary treatments including any retaining walls to 
be submitted and approved in writing. (BE2) 

6. Wheel cleansing facilities to be submitted and 
approved in writing and used throughout construction. 
(BE1) 

7. Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to 
throughout the course of the development. (BE1) 

8. Vehicle access, parking, servicing etc to be 
constructed prior to occupation of properties/ 
commencement of use. (BE1) 

9. Submission and agreement of finished floor and site 
levels. (BE1) 

10. 2 conditions relating to restriction of permitted 
development rights relating to garage conversions 
and frontage boundary fences etc. (BE1) 

11. Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted 
and approved in writing. (PR14) 

12. Protection of drainage ditches during construction 
(BE1) 

13. Site investigation, including mitigation to be submitted 
and approved in writing and implemented. (PR14) 

 
Additional conditions were reported as follows:- 
 

14. Provision of adequate visibility splay for the parking at 
one plot; and 

15.Restriction of permitted development rights on 
extensions and out buildings. 

   
DEV57 MATTER RELATING TO ADJOINING AUTHORITY 

CONSULTATION 
 

  
 PLAN NO. 06/00929/ADJ – Adjoining Authority Consultation 

by St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council for a proposed 
strategic rail freight interchange on a site of 272 hectares at, 
and around the former Parkside Colliery, to provide:- up to 
715,000 sq metres of rail served warehouse and distribution 
buildings, train assembly area, a container depot, a cargo 
exchange, multi modal secure access terminal, waste 
recycling centre, up to 18,600 sq m of Parkside Business 
Centre (B1 office space), up to 9,300 sq m Park Centre to 
include: - up to 4,300 sq m recreation and leisure space, up 
to 2,500 sq m (A1) retail space, up to 2,500 sq m of (A3, 
A4,A5) space for eating and drinking, Crèche, power 
generating facilities (including 1,850 sq m of ancillary 
buildings), a Countryside Park, new highway works including 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



a relocated M6 junction 22, public transport interchange, 
access, parking, servicing, infrastructure and landscaping, 
ground re-modelling, the re-location of Newton Park Farm 
Manor House Barn. The application is an outline application 
with all matters except for access reserved for future 
consideration to the land on both sides of M6 motorway 
between Winwick Road, West Coast Main Line Liverpool – 
Manchester railway line and Winwick Lane, including the 
former Parkside Colliery Winwick Road, Newton Le Willows. 
 
 The Committee was informed that this proposal was 
an adjoining authority consultation by St Helens 
Metropolitan Borough Council in respect of an outline 
application for a Strategic Rail Freight Interchange.  The 
Committee was advised of a number of anomalies which 
were detailed in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That St Helens MBC be advised that 
whilst no objection is raised to the principle of an intermodal 
facility at Parkside, it would ask that the anomalies identified 
within the submission be addressed and the points raised 
within this report be considered.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
DEV58 MATTER RELATING TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER  
  
  The Committee considered an objection made to The 

Heath, Runcorn No.4, (T P O 107) Tree Preservation Order 
2006.  
 
 Application No 06/00594/OUT was approved by this 
Committee on 9th October 2006.  The plans showed which 
trees would have to be felled and which trees should be 
retained and incorporated in to the development.  A Tree 
Preservation Order was subsequently made under 
delegated powers on 20th October 2006 so that the most 
significant of those trees shown for retention were now 
subject to statutory protection.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the order is confirmed without 
modification. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
DEV59 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  
  
  It was reported that an appeal had been received 

following the Council’s refusal of the following application:- 
 
06/00384/TEL Application for prior approval for 12.5m 

high monopole accommodating 3 No. 
antennas, 1 No.300mm dish antenna 

 



radio equipment housing and ancillary 
development at Grass verge off Tower 
Lane Runcorn Cheshire 

 
It was noted that the following applications had been 

withdrawn:- 
 

06/00730/FUL Proposed four storey mixed use 
development including 2 No. ground 
floor business (Class B1) units, 16 No. 1 
bed apartments, associated car parking 
and landscaping at Former Tabu 
Nightclub 4-8 Victoria Road Widnes 
Cheshire. 

06/00881/FUL Proposed two storey extension to 
existing travelodge at Fiddlers Ferry 
Road Widnes Cheshire. 

06/00897/COU Proposed change of use from part 
residential and part retail (Water Garden 
Centre) to residential and alteration 
to/extension of Harefield Cottage 
Warrington Road Bold 

 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.08 p.m. 


